April 8, 1996 SUNRAY SERVICES. INC.
r

Al Eckert, Acting Chief

Solid Waste Division

Arkansas Department of Pollution Control & Ecology
P.C. Box 8913

Little Rock, AR 72219~8913

Dear Mr. Eckert:

Please find enclosed the drawings and fee for the proposed minor
modification at the Tontitown facility. The implementation of this
minor modification will upgrade final cap contours and will conform
to current Subtitle D regulations and standards governing solid
waste facilities. A Subtitle D compliance report was previously
submitted for this site and is dated March 25, 1994. The proposed
minor modification is intended to provide long term stable
configuration for the facility.

The areas at the north ends of Site 3 and 4 were filled with solid
waste during earlier operations at the facility. Shallow slopes
were incorporated in the designs. Subsequently, the settlement of
the waste mass has poised some surface run-off problems, This
presents a continual operation and maintenance problem, and more
importantly, a possible recharge situation that could contribute to
leachate generation. The proposed minor modification will
alleviate this situation.

The minor modification will extend the life of the Tontitown
facility by approximately one year. There is no change in the
disposal area given that all fill operations will be over in-place
waste mass. Operational technigques, record keeping, and daily
routine will remain the same as current practice. The final cap
configuation will conform to existing permit requirements.

If you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to
call me at (501) 751-7024,.

Sincerely,

Glenn R. Holcomb
District Manager

pc Randall Mathis, Director, A.D.P.C.& E.
Hon. Charles A. Johnson, Washington County Judge
Steve Parker, Director, Four County (NW) RSWMD
Enclosures

P O. Box 1310, Springdaie, AR 72765-1310 « P.O. Box 1423, Joplin, MO £4802-1423
P.O. Box 1694, Harrison, AR 72602-1694 » P.0O. Box 1605, League City, TX 77574- 1605



DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

PERMIT MODIFICATION APPLICATION

Note:  Thismodification applizatfon 1s to be used for all solid waste disposal and processing facilities. The rtment will classify

his modificat] 1nor 1 o, 1th 151 ti . ;i ifi
5, H m :subggrogoa;r n;.;g.; ;lrs n; P??reg zfl :tcﬁ:n sa.nce with the provisions of Section 22,308 of Regulation 22. HMajor modification
FACILITY TYPE
Class 1 Landfill ___XX Class 3 Landfili Class 3C Landfill
Class 3T Landfill Class 4 Landfill Transfer Station
Composting Facility Solid Waste Material Recovery Facility
, FACILITY
.Site 3 Site 4

Permit Numbers 123-SR-2 & 162-SR-2  CSN Identification Number: 72-0144

Name: Sunray Tontitown Landfill

Address; 18200 Stutts Road, Tontitown, Arkansas

Phone No: (501) 361-2069

APPLICANT
(Must be permit hglder)

Name: Sunray Services, Inc.

Address: 105 01d Missouri Road, Springdale, Arkansas

Phone No: (501) 751-7024

Contact Person: __Kevin Hodges

PERMIT HISTORY
{Camlete Tor each permit and modification to date)
Number Date Issued
Permit Number: 5-0162 11/16/79
162-5k-1
Modification #1; _123-5R-1 10/1/92

Modification #2; 123-SR-2/162-SR-2 9/20/91

Modification #3:

MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION

{Complets each part below as 1t applies to this modification - if an i1tem doesn’t apply. merk it "N/A®)

CHANGE IN PERMITTED CAPACITY (Specify whether yards or tons)

Original Cubic Yards/Tons 1.3 x 106 ¢y

a1
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Permit Modification Application
Page 2 of 5

Modified Cubic Yards/Tons 1.5 x 106 ¢y

Cubie Yards/Tons Increase (Decrease) __0.16 x 106 Cy
(Express capactly In “gate” cubfc yards or tons)

CHANGE IN SITE LIFE

Original Site Life . years

Modified Site Life years

Site Life Increase (Decrease) _Approx. 1 years

CHANGE IN PERMITTED ACREAGE

Original Site Acres _Site 3-15 acres, Sjte 4-30 acres
Maodified Site Life .

Site Life Increase (Decrease)

CHANGE IN DISPOSAL AREA

Disposal Area Acres NoA.

Modified Disposal Acres

Disposal Area Increase (Decrease)

CHANGE IN OPERATING PROCEDURES (frovide Brfef Descriptfon of Each Proposed Moditication)
The current operational sequence, record keeping, and daily

routine will continue into the proposed area.

CHANGE IN FACILITY DESIGN (Provide Brief Description of Each Proposed Modification)
Revise Landfill final cap contours on the north portions

of Site 3 and Site 4 tominimize settlement and ponding of

stormwater, and improve stormwater drainage characteristics.

-1
May 1995



REASON FOR MODIFICATION (Chect one or specify below)
Chaage in Regulation

Additiona] Site Life

Improve Site Operations XX

Correct Past Vielation

Parmit Modifficatiom AppIication
Page I} of %

Qther (Specify)

DRAWING REVISIONS

(ldentify below sach drawing that was revised or added as & result of this moditication,

be ncluded as an attachment to this application.)

Drawing Number Title Date

1 of 2 Permit Contours and 4/96

Each revised or added drawing should

Revision #

Proposed contours
2. of 2 Cross Sections A-A & B-B 4/96

OPERATING NARRATIVE REVISIONS

(Identify below each change to the %erarfng narrative as a result of this modification. Revised narrative pages should be included as

an attachment to this application.

Page & Change Description

letion from the previous marrative should be indicated by strikeout. additions should be rediined.)

N.A.

-3
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Pormit Modificatioa Application
Page 4 of 8§

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SUBMITTED

Any report. study, data. information, stc. that was not part of pravious permit documents or was part of previous documents and has been

revised ar updaled 45 part of this should be fdentified below. In addition, any data 1dentified below should be Inciluded as an attachment
to this application,

Description

SIGNATURE AND CERTIFICATION

(The application should be stgned by an authorized representative of the applicant as well as the Consultant that preparsd this
application. By signing below. the representative certify that al] the information in this modification 15 sccurate and truthful,}

APPLICANT - 'K’/Z?/
s D sy L 47
Signature *
Glenn R. Holcomb
Typed Name
Manager
Title
ENGINEER/CONSULTANT
CX Fi , éu"}/w-\_l
Signature
Kenneth E. Bown/Genesis Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Typed Name
Senior Engineer
Tide

DEPARTMENT ACTION

(For use by the Department - do not complete)}
RETURN AND RE-SUBMIT

MINOR MODIFICATION
Denial

Reason (s) for Denial

Department Approval

m-1
Mxy 1995



MAJOR MODIFICATION

-1
Axy 1993

Denisl

Parmit Modification Application
Paga S of §

Resason (s} for Denial

Administratively complete
Technical Review Complete

Draft Decision Published

Finat Decision Issued

Modification Number

Updated Permit




STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTME™™ OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND “COLOGY
ILID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8017 1-30, P.O. BOX §913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913
FHONE: (501) 682-0580
FAX: (501) 682-0611

April 8, 1986

Mr. Jim Schermerhorn
Sunray Services inc.

P O Box 1310

Springdale, AR 72765-1310

RE: CSN 72-0144 Permit No's. 0162-SR-2 & 0123-SR-2
Dear Mr. Schermerhorn:

0On March 21, 1996, | performed a routine inspection of your facitities pursuant to the
Arkansas Solid Waste Management Reg.22 and the above referenced permits.

A closure inspection evaluation report was completed. Your Class 1 facility received a
rating in the range of satisfactory, but any noted violations should be corrected
immediately. Please be advised that this rating will not prevent the Department from
taking enforcement action as deemed necessary.

Refer to the attached reports to note any allegations or deficiencies that require corrective
action. The aforementioned items require immediate attention and correction. Please send
a written response as 1o the corrective action taken. Failure to respond to this letter in
writing shall be construed as an admission of any allegations contained therein. Any
items noted that are neglected and persistent may warrant formal enforcement
action.

if | can be of any further assistancs, feel free to contact me at 501/785-1822 or,
P O Box 1544, Ft. Smith, AR 72903-1544.

Sincereiy;

Hhid; Sae

Tom Coleman, Inspector
Solid Waste Division

cc.  Central Files
inspector Supervisor SWD
Steve Parker, Director, Four County RSWMB
The Hon. Charles Johnson, Washington County Judge

Log #08308 & 08309
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’ T County CSN: Permil N, of) Nbr N \E—
i: . {)_e____{_‘_%#m o te s |32~ C4 (123 -3 f'l J_(}) L’

il_, (_,.315\5\'\‘\’\‘3%—0'\ Co. R& 3(__,_1_"3 ‘ Addrass of Oporator/Pomittag pl_) ‘(x _— .
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el Quesedication: 0 onteweined R UClzss) 2 Class 1 1s Entry Time  Exjt Time
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SECTION A — RECORDS AND REPORTS MEET PERBMIT REQUIREMENTS: X2 ©

¥ N
e Wi 1-Flans #nd permit are availabie at site

4
2. Wi 2-Groundwaler menitoring reports as required — Dater  losd dead WX -1 % ‘1‘3/.\@,{‘? %eﬁﬂ'tﬁr:\” Qo =% w&\\
3. Wi 3-Liner certfication correspends 1o curtent work area
4
5

TRE];
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Wt 1-Engineer reporting requirements complete — Date: . 10w ek oo -0 Moo Ao
. Wi 1-RBecords maintained on wastes recelved (for AR fees) -y,
6 Wit 3-Operalor centified . See un\m\“\ﬁ Q:'LQQ

m

ION B — CONSTRUCTION OF FILL CORRESPONDS TG DESIGN: C X3_0O

=7

1. Wt 3-Operation is in parmified boundaries and elsvations Xif A.3,8.2 AT
2. Wi 3-Progression of fill is as designed XH A.10 v i
3. Wt 2-Trench or atea fill is properly orlented as designed XN A. 10 A

4. Wt 2-Propar spacing between hepches is as designed XWA.10 v [

5. Wt 2-Soils segregatad as required Xif A 70
5

7

3

g

Wt 3-Fill material properly stockpiled XN B.7{e)}
Wt 4-Sedimsntation and surface water control functional XIf A.4
Wt 3-Batisfactory site access control XH# A.9(b)
Wt 3-Satistactory on-site access roads Xif A.8
10, Wt 3-Groundwater monitoring wells secured XH A3
11, Wt 1-Adequate Information sign XN A.6(a) SeP gcmme.ﬁ\—ipw.e_
12. Wi 2-Measures adequate for litter control XN A.10(d}
. Wt 2-Adequate ermployee facilitivs XIf B.6

NSRRI R A

ECTION € -— WASTE HANDLING OPERATIONS COMPLY WITH PERMIT: O X4 O

Wit 4-Required equipment pressnt XIf A.2
Wt 4-Required personnel presant X#f A.10(b}
Wit 3-Fire protection and local communications Xi A.9(¢),B.6(b)
Wt 4-Wasle confined to a manageabie area XiI A.10(c)
Wt 3-Proper compaction of waste Xif 8.7(a)
Wit 5-Daily cover applied Xif 8.4 3(e)

Wit 4-No dumping of waste into water XIf 4. 10(g)3
Wt 5-Special matsrials disposed as authorized by permit Appendix A
Wt 5-Facility complies with open burning requlation Xi A.10{g}4
10. Wt 2-Proper salvaging of materials Xif A.10(f}
11. Wt B-Accepting only authorized materials Xif B.7(j)
12. Wit 5-Leachate collection and disposal method adequate Xif A.3

wENEALON

oooonooooroo=zd DooooCdooodaoonzsg
@

SRR R R A <

SECTION B -— PROBLEM INDICATORS AT SITE WARRANT ACTION: O xa_ G
¥ N

(| 1. Wt 5-Leachate or evidence of leachate Xif B.5

1 2. Wit 4-Sediment accumulation on/off site XIf A4

0 E 3. Wt 4-Problem with vegetative cover XH B.7(g)(h) ¢ ¢ oontae s __D(kg\gk

0O K 4. Wi 4-Problems with erosion or cracking of soil XIf A. 10}

0 § 5 Wt 4-Evidence of ponding water Xif A.10(h}

(1 M 6 Wt4-Evidence of settling on completad areas Xit A.10(h}

0 X 7. Wt4-Vectors or evidence of vectors Xif A.10(a)

D K & w4 Visible (heavy) fiter on site Xif A.10(d))

[ail Condiions: YDy Wt Pholost VAL TOTAL 4 134449 U /90-133 M7 0-80 S )

Persan Intolifwel/ _ Signat%wﬁﬁ_edo: /
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Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecology Page 2 of =2
Landfill Inspection and Evaju n — Additional Comments

Name of Site: _Suncay Setvires, Tac. CSN: F2-& 4t Permit Nbr: [2.3-52 -1,
Section and ltem:  Secr A - THews (o D e rmachem B N0
Comments:

C"fpacdrocﬁ W Cles T acec D. Pe.:\vﬁckje,. a5
"'?"‘“)st?u ™ il‘c\%*s ™ cai:?: . Legson 3 v
oINS Shedrten C)Pe_«l LT Sheae, # VL4
AN ePradors o Loerlidy e exther Class T, less TU Gueitos e et e
T‘\\ L er d‘*:EP { Qu\“&"ﬂ'ﬁ?.‘)\ﬁe enmnshed 0@2&'\%‘% .
Section and ltem: <c- O - Tyem 3
Comments: s\ 1y seeded TrRfwmedade f_s\upcs Lab S oy, & Dec, Lot
e e Caded due do Peor vkl Tealthy 3 f"e:seec\n«rj s\epes
,_‘H'.“—;) ek Gond BEITSTEn L5 mJ( Cu Pm\:&&hv\ a3 —\—\f\\_% ~‘s‘<~me_. \H\\Qu‘fi:%(‘e_‘
No  Pondrs et docked -G Wegthieten on s ““%\"QC‘J“‘""- Ll
\oo® ad- wecetdion ar;Jéﬁw DA Aj\:)tiL

Section and item:’ :
Comments: g

Section and Hem:
Comments:

Section and ltem:
Comments:

Section and em:
Comments:

SWEMAINLF-INSP-FONM. WPC) {04/15/91)
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Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecology — Landfilt Closure Inspection

Name of Site County CSN: i+ et Nbr, Log Nbr
fl‘.g‘\- gﬁ r}.‘:_i-\;(“(_p_(); I_QJ:_ Ldi«fﬁ\'\@v'\ ‘.‘1;— = O ‘v"'“‘\ J l{.ﬁ\—l”f)‘?\." )\ /)\rjq
Landfill Lecation and Meiling Address LlesWenaen Ca, el SuS Date Last Waste Accepted:

fo Gox 110 %~ A~

5Prm5Ac.Re_, ;"HQ\ 23 LL(‘.) Date Inital Closure Approved {Twa-year Closure Started):
Contact Telephane Nbr: Yo N VI R PR
Landfill Classitication® Sou Conditians; Date of Inspection Entry Tims (24 HR] jExit Time {24 HR)
¥ Class | 0 Wet {YY MM DD}
3 Class i
0 Gless 1 Y, o ALCD 2 o%4s W | 101Ktk

Closure plans are available at site
Groundwater monitoring reports as required — Date: __ 412 -\3-% o
Fill material properly stockpiled X# 8. 7(a)
Sedimentation pend functional Xif A.4
Satisfactory site access control X# 4.9(b)
Surface water control functional
Groundwater monitoring wells secured X#f A.3
Leachate collection and disposal method adequate X#/ A.3
Leachate or evidence of leachate X/ 8.5

Sediment accumulation onfoff site X#f A.4 .
Vegetative cover maintained X# B. 2{glth) ___-5e¢ ¢ conenade, be o Ql
Erosion or cracking of sail controlled XH A. 10/}
Standing or ponding water Xi#f 4. 10fh}
Settling on completed areas X/ A. 10fh)
m Borrow area closed properly ___ <&, Ccmm%"—, e dow (:ﬂ
8] EQ Exposed waste

N

0
0
D
0
B
0o
D
0
St
i
O
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Comments:

C) i’zx_c,\\ln.\ =T \)rt»aﬁ_g«g U—Pr CA{)?Y\GJ c:-_\{\d {e:e:.\ \3 —&'}V\'% \N\AQ\\\

&) 2 sevons acter SYL o 0se

Perrsan 1n% Signature of Inspector:
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